April 2001
Vol. 1, Issue 1
Power RE-View
During the last decade, combined cycle plants fueled by natural gas were
the technology of choice for the power industry. This was due to its low
capital cost, ease of permitting, and quick timeline for installation.
However, natural gas, once abundant in supply and rather inexpensive, is
becoming a victim of the supply and demand principle.

the following in no particular order.
Siemens Westinghouse Power
The model designation either starts with
a W (a model which was developed by
Westinghouse) or a V (designating
Siemens developed units). Examples are:
V64.3A (68 MW)
W501D5A (120 MW)
V94.2 (157 MW)
W501F (186 MW)
V94.2A (189 MW)
W501G (253 MW)
V94.3A (265 MW)
All “W” models serve the 60 Hz markets,
all “V” models serve the “50” Hz market
except for the V64.3A, which serves
both. In the case of “V” models, the
letter “A” stands for latest technology
versions of the frames while for “W”
models the ascending letters (D, F, G)
indicate the newest versions of
the model.
General Electric
Examples are:
6FA    (70 MW)
50 and 60 Hz markets
7EA (85 MW)
60 Hz market
7F or 7FA (171 MW)
60 Hz market (FA is the later version)
9E (123 MW)
50 Hz market
9EC (169 MW)
50 Hz market
9F/FA (255 MW)
50 Hz market
The number “7” always indicates a frame
serving the 60 Hz—the number “9” the
50 Hz market. The newest frames are the
G and H models, which are currently
being introduced into the market.
LM Aero-Derivative Frames
The LM designation stands for “Land”
(power generation and mechanical
drive applications) and “Marine”
(ship board) applications.
The various models are:
LM2000 (18 MW)
(same as LM2500 but derated)
LM2500 (23 MW)
LM6000 (44 MW)
The numbers have no particular
meaning other than larger numbers
equal more power.
Alstom Power
ABB Alstom Power is now Alstom
Power with their large gas turbines
designated as follows:
GT11N2 (117 MW)—“11” stands
for 60 Hz, “N2” being the latest model
GT13E2 (165 MW)—“13” stands
for 50 Hz, “E2” being the latest model
GT 24 (183 MW)—a new
model, 60 Hz market, two
(sequential) combustors
GT 26 (262 MW)—similar to
GT24 but for 50 Hz market
“GT” obviously stands for gas turbine
while the numbers indicate size.
50 Hz vs 60 Hz Service
Gas turbines designed for 50 Hz service
run at 3000 RPM. Because of the lower